

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1624 OF

2009

MEDA SAMBASIVA RAO

.....APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

R. PRABHAKARAN & ORS.

....RESPONDENT(S)

WITH
Civil Appeal No.6057/2009
Criminal Appeal No.1537/2010
Criminal Appeal No.41/2011
Criminal Appeal No.149/2013

O R D E R

Criminal Appeal No.1624 of 2009

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the complaint as also impugned order dated 14.06.2006 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh in Criminal Petition No.4102 of 2002.

We fully agree with the view taken by the High Court that no case is made out either under section 406 or section 420 of the Indian Penal Code. Hence, the proceedings against respondent nos.1 and 2 were rightly quashed by the High Court in exercise of its power under

section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

Accordingly, there is no merit in this appeal and it is dismissed.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sanjay Kumar
Date: 2014.08.23

13:14:47 IST
Reason:

Civil Appeal No.6057 of 2009

Heard.

With the consent of learned counsel appearing for the parties, we dispose of this appeal with a direction

to the High Court of Andhra Pradesh to hear and dispose of the pending appeal bearing A.S. No.774 of 2005 as expeditiously as possible preferably within a period of six months from the date of receipt of copy of this order on its own merit in accordance with law.

It is made clear that we have not expressed any opinion in regard to the merit of the case.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Order to the Registrar General, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.

Criminal Appeal No.1537/2010, Criminal Appeal No.41/2011 and Criminal Appeal No.149/2013

In view of the order passed in Civil Appeal No.6057 of 2009, no further orders need be passed in these appeals and they are disposed of accordingly.

.....J
[M. Y. EQBAL]

.....J
[PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 20, 2014.

3

ITEM NO.104 COURT NO.13 Section-II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No.1624/2009

MEDA SAMBASIVA RAO Appellant(s)

VERSUS

R. PRABHAKARAN & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Office Report)

WITH C.A. No.6057/2009

Cr1.A. No.1537/2010 (With appln.(s) for ex parte stay and Office Report)

Cr1.A. No.41/2011 (With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and Office Report)

Cr1.A. No.149/2013 (Office Report)

Date : 20/08/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mohd. Wasay Khan, Adv.
For Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad ,Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta ,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Huzefa A. Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta ,Adv.
Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy ,Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad ,Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu ,Adv.

Mr. L.K. Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal No.1624 of 2009

This appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

4

Civil Appeal No.6057 of 2009

This appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Criminal Appeal No.1537/2010, Criminal Appeal No.41/2011 and
Criminal Appeal No.149/2013

In view of the order passed in Civil Appeal No.6057 of 2009,
no further orders need be passed in these appeals and they are
disposed of accordingly.

(SANJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)